Interest and investment loss (income) (GAAP) 321 (292 ) 3,192 (78,590 )
Other loss (income) (GAAP) (113 ) (435 ) 637 (2,235 )
Income tax (benefit) expense (GAAP) (20,113 ) 5,714 (3,013,860 ) 9,907
Adjusted EBITDA $244,617 $197,288 $689,873 $563,741

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual revenues and
operating expenses adjusted to exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting adjustments and share-based
payment expense. We use this Non-GAAP financial measure to manage our business, to set operational goals and as a
basis for determining performance-based compensation for our employees. The following tables reconcile our actual
revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2012 and 2011:

41

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-Q

74

Table Of Contents

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands) As Reported
Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based
Payment
Expense

Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $757,672 $41 $— $757,713
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 20,426 — — 20,426
Equipment revenue 17,813 — — 17,813
Other revenue 71,449 1,813 — 73,262
Total revenue $867,360 $1,854 $— $869,214
Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties 141,834 37,199 — 179,033
Programming and content 69,938 10,431 (1,736 ) 78,633
Customer service and billing 77,768 — (512 ) 77,256
Satellite and transmission 18,319 — (938 ) 17,381
Cost of equipment 6,345 — — 6,345
Subscriber acquisition costs 112,418 21,712 — 134,130
Sales and marketing 60,676 3,707 (2,931 ) 61,452
Engineering, design and development 13,507 — (1,753 ) 11,754
General and administrative 68,235 — (9,622 ) 58,613
Depreciation and amortization (a) 66,571 — — 66,571
Share-based payment expense — — 17,492 17,492
Total operating expenses $635,611 $73,049 $— $708,660

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization
associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger.
The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2012 was $13,000.

42

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-Q

75

Table Of Contents

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

(in thousands) As Reported
Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based
Payment Expense

Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $660,837 $479 $— $661,316
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 18,810 — — 18,810
Equipment revenue 15,504 — — 15,504
Other revenue 67,399 1,813 — 69,212
Total revenue $762,550 $2,292 $— $764,842
Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties 117,043 32,293 — 149,336
Programming and content 70,509 12,034 (1,275 ) 81,268
Customer service and billing 64,239 — (402 ) 63,837
Satellite and transmission 19,681 — (735 ) 18,946
Cost of equipment 5,888 — — 5,888
Subscriber acquisition costs 107,279 20,620 — 127,899
Sales and marketing 55,210 3,931 (2,165 ) 56,976
Engineering, design and development 14,175 — (1,291 ) 12,884
General and administrative 58,635 — (8,115 ) 50,520
Depreciation and amortization (a) 65,403 — — 65,403
Share-based payment expense (b) — — 13,983 13,983
Total operating expenses $578,062 $68,878 $— $646,940

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization
associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger.
The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2011 was $15,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content $1,275 $— $— $1,275
Customer service and billing 402 — — 402
Satellite and transmission 735 — — 735
Sales and marketing 2,165 — — 2,165
Engineering, design and development 1,291 — — 1,291
General and administrative 8,115 — — 8,115
Total share-based payment expense $13,983 $— $— $13,983

43

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-Q

76

Table Of Contents

Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands) As Reported
Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based
Payment Expense

Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $2,188,199 $161 $— $2,188,360
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees 59,881 — — 59,881
Equipment revenue 51,183 — — 51,183
Other revenue 210,362 5,438 — 215,800
Total revenue $2,509,625 $5,599 $— $2,515,224
Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties 409,371 108,069 — 517,440
Programming and content 205,203 32,565 (4,342 ) 233,426
Customer service and billing 212,635 — (1,327 ) 211,308
Satellite and transmission 53,980 — (2,411 ) 51,569
Cost of equipment 19,301 — — 19,301
Subscriber acquisition costs 348,014 69,328 — 417,342
Sales and marketing 176,457 10,535 (7,343 ) 179,649
Engineering, design and development 32,468 — (4,467 ) 28,001
General and administrative 193,786 — (26,471 ) 167,315
Depreciation and amortization (a) 199,481 — — 199,481
Share-based payment expense — — 46,361 46,361
Total operating expenses $1,850,696 $220,497 $— $2,071,193

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization
associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger.
The increased depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 was $41,000.

44

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM RADIO INC. - Form 10-Q

77

Table Of Contents

Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

(in thousands) As Reported
Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based
Payment Expense

Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $1,922,917 $3,513 $— $1,926,430
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees53,595 — — 53,595
Equipment revenue 48,392 — — 48,392
Other revenue 205,882 5,438 — 211,320
Total revenue $2,230,786 $8,951 $— $2,239,737
Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties 340,713 93,359 — 434,072
Programming and content 210,867 36,645 (4,745 ) 242,767
Customer service and billing 192,667 18 (1,077 ) 191,608
Satellite and transmission 57,238 313 (1,867 ) 55,684
Cost of equipment 19,894 — — 19,894
Subscriber acquisition costs 317,711 64,086 — 381,797
Sales and marketing 154,471 10,961 (5,654 ) 159,778
Engineering, design and development 39,249 31 (3,407 ) 35,873
General and administrative 175,469 59 (21,005 ) 154,523
Depreciation and amortization (a) 200,865 — — 200,865
Share-based payment expense (b) — — 37,755 37,755
Total operating expenses $1,709,144 $205,472 $— $1,914,616

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization
associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger.
The increased depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 was $45,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content $4,718 $27 $— $4,745
Customer service and billing 1,059 18 — 1,077
Satellite and transmission 1,848 19 — 1,867
Sales and marketing 5,627 27 — 5,654
Engineering, design and development 3,376 31 — 3,407
General and administrative 20,946 59 — 21,005
Total share-based payment expense $37,574 $181 $— $37,755

ARPU - is derived from total earned subscriber revenue, net advertising revenue and other subscription-related
revenue, net of purchase price accounting adjustments, divided by the number of months in the period, divided by the
daily weighted average number of subscribers for the period. Other subscription-related revenue includes the U.S.
Music Royalty Fee. Purchase price accounting adjustments include the recognition of deferred subscriber revenues not
recognized in purchase price accounting associated with the Merger. ARPU is calculated as follows (in thousands,